for all licenses, permits, fees and taxes applicable to the project. Such charges and fees 
include, but are not limited to the applicable building permits, mechanical and electrical 
permits, hauling and dumping of material, and if work performed in the County of 
Roanoke during a calendar year exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), 

such bidder will have to possess a County business license and be responsible for 
paying County of Roanoke business license.  

3. Virginia State Corporation Commission: Each Bidder who is a stock or nonstock 
corporation, limited liability company, business trust, or a limited partnership or other